Public Document Pack

Oldham

Council

STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE

Agenda

Date

Time

Venue

Notes

Tuesday 11 November 2025
10.00 am

J R Clynes Second Floor Room 1 - The JR Clynes Building

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Alex Bougatef or
constitutional services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.

2. For any gueries regarding this meeting, please contact
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk

3. FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press
are not lawfully excluded. Any member of the public who attends a meeting
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services
Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.

Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private
meeting is held.

Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending council meetings

Please note the Sub-Committee and Officers will be asked to observe a
period of silence at 11.00am to mark Armistice Day

MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE Councillors
Byrne, Ghafoor, Harrison, Marland and Nasheen


mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings

Oldham

Council

Item No
1 Election of Chair
The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting.
2 Apologies For Absence
3 Urgent Business
Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair
4 Declarations of Interest
To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at
the meeting.
5 Assessment of Standards Complaint (Pages 3 - 206)
The attached report relates to the four compl
[...]
 that they would have known of
this covert recording and were also in breach of the code of conduct.

Page 3



2.2

2.3

3.1

The Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer initially assessed the complaints in
conjunction with an independent person and considered that the matters could have
breached the members code of conduct and were serious enough to merit full
investigation. The complaints and the CCTV footage were sent to an independent
solicitor to conduct a full investigation. The original subject member admitted to
recording the meeting. The investigator concluded that the original subject member
had breached the code of conduct, and the other three subject members had
breached the code of conduct by failing to co-operate with the investigation
process.

The full investigation report is included with the papers and must now be
considered by the Standards Sub-Committee along with the complaint and the
Council’'s Code of Conduct.

The Code of Conduct

As required under the Localism Act 2011, Oldham Council has adopted a Code of
Conduct which clearly sets out the conduct that is expected of Councillors when
acting in their capacity as elected members. Relevant to this complaint are the
following general principles and requirements of members:

* | act with integrity and honesty
* | act lawfully
* | treat all persons fairly and with respect; and

* | lead by example and act in a way that secures public confidence in the role of a
Councillor.

In undertaking my role:

* | impartially exercise my responsibilities in the interests of the local community

* | do not improperly seek to confer an advantage, or disadvantage, on any person
* | avoid confilicts of interest

* | exercise reasonable care and diligence; and

* | ensure that public resources are used prudently in accordance with my local
authority’s requirements and in the public interest.

As a Councillor
* | do not disclose information:

a. given to me in confidence by anyone

Page 4



b. acquired by me whic
[...]
rces and facilities by the local authority to assist
you in carrying out your duties as a Councillor.

Page 5



Examples include:

* office support

* stationery

» equipment such as phones, and computers

* transport

* access and use of local authority buildings and rooms.
These are given to you to help you carry out your role as a

Councillor more effectively and are not to be used for business or personal gain.
They should be used in accordance with the purpose for which they have been
provided and the local authority’s own policies regarding their use.

» As a Councillor:

I co-operate with any Code of Conduct investigation and/or determination.

The Hearing Process

The Standards Committee has approved a procedure for standards hearings. The
process that the hearing must follow is as follows:

1. The Chair shall explain the procedure and ask all present to introduce
themselves. The member against whom the complaint has been made shall
be known as the Subject Members for the purpose of this procedure.

2.  The Investigating Officer outlines his/her report and presents the report,
including any documentary evidence and calls such individuals as he/she
considers appropriate to give evidence.

3. The Subject Member or their representative may question the Investigating
Officer upon the content of their report and may question any witnesses called
by the Investigating Officer.

4. Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the Investigating Officer
and any witnesses called.

5.  The Subject Member or their representative may present his/her case and call
witnesses as required.

6. The Investigating Officer may question the Subject Member and/or any
witnesses.

7. Members of the sub-committee may also question the Subject Member and/or
any witnesses.

8. The Investigating Officer may sum up the complaint.

9. The Subject Member or representative may sum up their case.

Page 6



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Members of the sub-committee consider in private the complaint and consider
whether there has been a breach of the code.

In the presence of all the parties, the Chair of the sub-committee will
announce the decision that either the Subject Member has failed to comply
with the Code of Conduct or has not failed to follow the Code and will give
reasons for their decision.

If the sub-committee decides that the Subject Member has failed to follow the
code, the sub-committee will give the Subject Member the opportunity to make
representations on whether action or sanctions should be taken.

The sub-committee will consider in private what action should be taken and
then in the presence of all the parties, the chair shall announce the decision.
The Chair will confirm that the decision will be provided in writing to the
Subject Member within 7 days following the meeting.

If the Subject Member does not attend the hearing without reasonable excuse,
the hearing may proceed in his or her absence.

Issues to be determined

1.

2.

Have the subject members breached the code of conduct.

In the event that the Sub-committee finds that the Code of Conduct has been
breached, it will need to determine whether a sanction should be imposed and if
so, what sanction, and a timescale by which to comply with the sanction. The
available sanctions options that the sub-committee can enforce are:

Publish its findings in respect of the Member’s conduct.
Report its finding to Council (or to the Parish Council) for information.

Recommend to Council (or to the Parish Council) that the member be issued
with a formal censure by motion.

Recommend to the Members’ Group Leader (or in case of ungrouped
members recommend to Council) that he/she be removed from any or all
committees or sub-committees of the Council.

Recommend to the Leader of the Council that the Member be removed from
the Executive, or removed from their portfolio responsibilities

Instruct the Monitoring Officer to (or recommend that the Parish Council)
arrange training for the Mem
[...]
 safe arrival and please outline the timeline and next steps in this process
please.

Many thanks.

Councillor Howard Sykes MBE

L eader of the Real Oppositian.

L eader of the Liberai Democrat Group Oidham Council.

Liberat Democrat Spokesperson on Transport in Grealer Manchester.
Member for Shaw Ward.

Member for East Ward Shaw & Crompton Town Council.

Vice President Association of Liberal Democrat Councitlors.

Office: Room 338, Level 3, Civic Cenire, West Street, Oldham OL1 1UL.
E: howard.svkes@oldham.gov.uk

W hitp:/fhowardsykes.mycouncillor. org.uk

Twitter: @Howard_Sykes

Facebook: @Councilior, Howard.Sykes

Home: 5 Ballard Way, Shaw, Oldham OL2 80U

£ howard.sykes@oldham.gov.uk

Pagé 46




Your privagy Is Important to me. Your locat Liberal Democrat Councillers are committed to ensuring that we are transparent about ways in which we use your personat Infermation and who we share that with (e.g.
other Counciliars, Councli Officers or Officers from other bodies fike the NHS, Police, Transpert, United Utilities, Envirenmental Agency etc.) to help resolve any issues you have. The tiberal Democrats will also keep
in touch from thme to time sbout Issues, but you can always ask us to stop at any time.

From: Paul Entwistle <Paul.Entwistle@oldham.gov.uk>
Sent: Monday, June 3, 2024 3:30 PM

To: Howard Sykes <howard.sykes@oldham.gov.uk>
Subject: Standards Complaint - confidential

Dear Howard,

Please see attached a complaint which has been made. Please could you provide your written
comments on the complaint by the 17t June.

Regards, Paul

Paul Entwistle
Director of Legal

T

Confidentiality: This email and its contents and any attachments are intended only for the above named. As the
email may contain confidential or iegally priviteged information, if you are not, or suspect that you are not, the above
named or the person responsible for delivery of the message to the above named, please delete or destroy the email
and any attachments immediately.

Security and V
[...]
dham.gov.uk>
Sent: Sunday, June 16, 2024 6:23 PM

To: Paul Entwistle <Paul.Entwistle@oldham.gov.uk>

Cc: Howard Sykes <howard.sykes@oldham.gov.uk>
Subject: Howard Sykes -Standards Complaint - confidential

Response attached as required.

Please acknowledge safe arrival and please outline the timeline and next steps in this process
please.

Many thanks.

Councillor Howafd Sykes MBE

Leader of the Real Opposition.

Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group Oldham Councit.

Liberal Democrat Spokesperson on Transport in Greater Manchester.
Member for Shaw Ward.

Member for East Ward Shaw & Crompton Town Council,

Vice President Association of Liberal Democrat Councillors.

Office: Room 338, Level 3, Civic Centre, West Street, Oldham OL1 1UL.
E: howard sykes@oldham.gov.uk

W hitp://howardsykes.mycouncillor, org.uk

Twitter: @Howard_Sykes

Facehook: @Councillor.Howard.Sykes

Home: 5 Ballard Way, Shaw, Oldham OL2 8DU

E: howard.svkes@oldham.gov.uk

Yeur privacy (s Importapt to me, Your Jocal Liberal Democrat Counclilors are committed 10 ensuring that we are transparent about ways in which we use your personal information and whe we share that with {e.g.
cther Councillors, Council Officers or Cificers from other bodies fike the NHS, Police, Transport, United Utiities, Environmental Agency efc.} to help resolve any Issues vou have, The {bera Democrats will atso keep
in touch frem time to time about {ssues, but you can always ask us to stop at any time.

From: Paul Entwistle <Paul.Entwistle@oldham.gov.uk>
Sent: Monday, June 3, 2024 3:30 PM

To: Howard Sykes <howard.sykes@oldham.gov.uk>
Subject: Standards Complaint - confidential

Page 49




Dear Howard,

Please see attached a complaint which has been made. Please could you provide your written
comments on the complaint by the 17! June,

Regards, Paul

Paul Entwistle
Director of Legal

Pagé 50




Councillor Howard Sykes MBE

For the attention of the Council’s Monitoring Officer
Paul Entwistle

Complaint submitted to Oldham Counci
[...]
have a witness who
can confirm that it was not provided.

While meetings did take place they were ‘box ticking exercises’ and far from the
constructive and facilitating meetings they should be and I have experience in the past with
other Chief Executives. This is in stark contrast to what Councillor Kenyon clearly
overheard.

167. P60
‘Disappointing’ is opinion and should not be in the report and at 168. P60 then details the
actions I did take. Also 167, implies a *higher bar’ for myself which is not reflected in the

Paged of 5

Page 83




Code. The report acknowledges that I had no knowledge that Councillor Kenyon was going
to publish the recording until after it happened. How could I have advised him not to do
something when I had no idea, he was going to do it?

Councillor Kenyon was suspended from the Liberal Democrat Group while the investigations
took place. He also reported himself to the standards process at the Council, on my advice,
and was reported by the Group to the Liberal Democrats for investigation. He also sent an
apology to the Council and the people involved (which the Council lost). I maintain I took
every available option for action.

169. P61

The statement of 'no satisfactory explanation’ is, once more, an opinion. An answer was
given, and the justification for it, this paragraph implies otherwise. I also highlight that this
was, as you very clearly state, at the ‘initial assessment stage’ and no decision to
investigate had been taken at that point.,

171. P61

Councillors subject to a Standards complaint may, if they wish, seek advice and it has been
the case throughout this process that we were advised to get and take advice. Bearing in
mind the nature of and language used in the complaints and the subseqguent leaks and
commentary to the media, we did seek advice.

It is therefore quite understandable that there is some commonality in our responses.

*Highly probable’ and ‘in fact almost certain’ are again your subjective opinions and they
[...]
noting that where you authorise someone such as a

family member to use the authority’s resources, you must
check whether the authority’s rules allow this.

The contents of this report and any accompanying documents are
confidential and must not be disclosed. 28

Page 112



CONFIDENTIAL

Examples

The complaint alleged a councillor used his computer
equipment provided by his local authority for private purposes
by downloading inappropriate adult pornographic images and
sending a number of letters to a local newspaper, which he
falsely represented as being from members of the public. He
was found to have misused the local authority’s equipment in
breach of the code and had brought his office into disrepute.

A councillor used local authority notepaper in an attempt to
avoid parking penalties incurred by his son. He also dishonestly
attempted to renew a parking permit for disabled drivers. He
was convicted of attempting, by deception, to evade the
parking penalties dishonestly. He was also found by his local
authority to have breached this paragraph of the code.

23. In relation to cooperation with investigations the LGA guidance
states:

8.2 | cooperate with any Code of Conduct investigation and/or
determination.

The Code of Conduct is a cornerstone of good governance. It is
important for public trust that it is seen to be taken seriously by
individual councillors as well as the local authority as a whole.

While being the subject of a complaint that you have breached
the Code of Conduct and having your conduct investigated may
at times be unpleasant and stressful it is essential that
councillors cooperate with any code investigations and
determinations. Failure to cooperate will not stop an
investigation but may simply drag matters and does not allow
you to put your side of the story so increases the risk that
inferences are drawn about your unwillingness to cooperate and
that you will be found in breach of the Code.

It is equally important if you have made a com
[...]
t Cllr Kenyon’s actions beggared belief. He
stated that Cllr Kenyon had been campaigning in his ward. He stated
that he is disappointed by the way the Liberal Democrat party had
dealt with things. He stated that there had been no decency to reach
out and apologise. He stated that he is still waiting for the Council to
tell him what the outcome of the complaint to the Liberal Democrat
party was.

Evidence of Clir Navesey

Cllr Navesey confirmed that she is a member of the Council and has
been since May 2024. She explained that she had been elected at
the start of May and they had not known that the Labour
administration would lose its majority on the Council in the
elections. She stated that for the next three weeks after that as the
Council was now in no overall control, it was difficult to say who
would be the administration after Annual Council.

Cllr Navesey stated that she started getting messages from
residents in Shaw, saying that she should not prop up Labour.

She stated that she and ClIr Hince were invited to meet with other
Councillors to see if they wanted to join up with them. She stated
that they were invited to meet Cllr Shah. She stated that there had
been two meetings with Clir Shah and she had not attended the first
one but had attended the second one.

The contents of this report and any accompanying documents are
confidential and must not be disclosed. 43

Page 127



CONFIDENTIAL

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

Cllr Navesey stated that she was worried as a new councillor and just
sat and listened. She stated that when she and Clir Hince left and
were walking down the corridor Cllr Kenyon had appeared from a
room and approached them holding a mobile phone videoing them.
She stated that Cllr Kenyon said, “this is going everywhere.” She
stated that Cllr Kenyon laughed.

Cllr Navesey explained that she is a member of the Shaw
Independents group but on the ballot paper it said that she was an
independent. She stated that Clir Hince, who is the leader o
[...]
erial facts and ignoring all immaterial factors consider that there
has been a breach of the code?

150.The Code only applies to the conduct of a member acting as a
councillor and not at any other time. | have considered whether the
councillors were acting in his capacity as a councillor when they
acted as they did. In my view they clearly were and they have not
sought to deny that. They were on council premises, accessing
facilities provided to them by the Council to carry out their council

duties.

151.1 have considered whether in acting as he did the councillors failed
to comply with the Code. The position regarding Cllr Kenyon is
clearly different to that of the others. Therefore, | shall consider his
position first and separately from the others.

The contents of this report and any accompanying documents are

confidential and must not be disclosed. 57

Page 141



CONFIDENTIAL

152.Cllr Kenyon accepted in his response to the Monitoring Officer that
he should not have done what he did and apologised, asking for that
apology to be forwarded to those present at the meeting.

153.His actions were entirely wrong, as he recognises, and a misuse of
Council facilities offered to him and his group. It is fundamental that
groups have facilities and the ability to use those facilities discuss
confidential issues in a safe space without anyone secretly recording
them. This amounted to a breach of paragraph 7.1 of the Code.

154.In acting as he did ClIr Kenyon breached paragraphs 4.1 by
disclosing confidential information which he had obtained without
authorisation or consent.

155.ClIr Kenyon also brought his office and the Council into disrepute.
The public are entitled to expect that councillors will act fairly and
will not secretly record private meetings taking place between other
councillors or officers. The action of doing so undermines trust in
councillors and their integrity and thus brings the Council into
disrepute.

156.ClIr Kenyon also referred to a note which he had prepared shortly
after the events, as evidence that Clir Hamblett did not know about
the recording. He refused to provide a copy of the notes saying that
they were “private.” It is difficult to see how notes prepared by Clir
Kenyon himself could be private. The only conclusions | can draw
from his refusal to supply them was because they contained
information he wanted to withhold from the investigation. | also
asked ClIr Kenyon to whom he passed his audio recording and he
refused to tell me. In these actions Cllr Kenyon failed to co-operate
with my investigation in breach of paragraph 8.1 of the Code.

157.Although Cllr Kenyon has accepted that what he did was wrong and
apologised (though not directly to the people affected) he has and
continues to seek to justify his actions by stating that they were in
the public interest. There is no justification for the actions he took
and it is disappointing that he still seeks to excuse and minimise his
actions.

The contents of this report and any accompanying documents are
confidential and must not be disclosed. 58

Page 142



CONFIDENTIAL

158.Cllr Kenyon cites as the justification what he did the public interest
in people being aware that councillors were having discussions with
other groups when they had told the electorate in campaigning they
would not do so and in the Chief Executive being involved in the
discussions.

159.1t is a fact of politics that if a Council moves into no overall control
then groups will consider whether arrangements can be made to
achieve a grouping which will enable a majority to be formed to
enable clear decisions to be made. This could be in the nature of a
formal coalition or a working arrangement and it was inevitable
following the elections in May 2024 that this would happen in
Oldham. It is not unusual that groups who may have disagreed quite
strongly and criticised each other in the past and in the election
campaign speak about the possibility of working together.

160.ClIrs K
[...]
nvestigation on breach of paragraph 8.1 of the Code. Although this
was a question asked by the Monitoring Officer at the initial
assessment stage it was part of the overall process and in my view
the term co-operate with the any investigation and/or determination
includes the whole complaints process.

Other Issues

170.1 wrote to all of the councillors who are the subject of complaints

171

inviting them to be interviewed via Teams or Zoom. This has been
my practice since March 2020 with all standards investigations for
all complainants, witnesses and subject members. In that time, |
have carried out a significant number of investigations and it is
extremely rare for anyone to ask for interviews to be held in person.
As far as | can recall only one member has insisted that they would
only be interviewed in person.

.In this case all of the subject members responded asking for their

interviews to be in person. In my view this makes it highly probable,
in fact almost certain, that their responses were co-ordinated. As |
have indicated it is extremely rare for anyone to respond to a
request for a virtual interview by asking for a personal meeting. For
four parties in the same case to respond in exactly the same way it
is highly unlikely that they have done this independently. In my
opinion the chances that they have independently decided to do this
with no co-ordination is virtually nil.

The contents of this report and any accompanying documents are

confidential and must not be disclosed. 61

Page 145



CONFIDENTIAL

172.In the cases of Clirs Murphy and Sykes, they did eventually agree to
meet virtually. | agreed to meet with Cllr Hamblett in person as a
result of the reasons he gave to me for wishing to do so.

173.1 advised Cllr Kenyon that meeting in person was not necessary and
would increase costs for the Council. | asked him if there was any
reason why the interview needed to be in person. He responded
stating:

The request for further investigation was not
[...]
spect of
the Member.

9. Constitution of the Hearing’s Panel

The Hearing’s Panel is a sub-committee of the Council’s Standards Committee. It will
comprise of one of the independent persons and five elected members of the

Updated October 2025
Page 188



Council drawn from the Standards Committee. Where the complaint is about a
Parish Council Member, the hearing panel will include at least one of the Parish
Council Members co-opted to the Standards Committee. The Standards Committee
comprises such elected members as determined by the Council, four Independent
persons and a Parish Councillor representative from each Parish Council. Oldham
Council members have voting rights only.

Procedure at the hearing

1. The Chair shall explain the procedure and ask all present to introduce
themselves. The member against whom the complaint has been made shall be
known as the Subject Members for the purpose of this procedure.

2. The Investigating Officer outlines his/her report and presents the report,
including any documentary evidence and calls such individuals as he/she
considers appropriate to give evidence.

3. The Subject Member or their representative may question the Investigating
Officer upon the content of their report and may question any witnesses called
by the Investigating Officer.

4. Members of the sub-committee may ask questions of the Investigating Officer
and any witnesses called.

5. The Subject Member or their representative may present his/her case and call
witnesses as required.

6. The Investigating Officer may question the Subject Member and/or any
witnesses.

7. Members of the sub-committee may also question the Subject Member and/or
any witnesses.

8. The Investigating Officer may sum up the complaint.
9. The Subject Member or representative may sum up their case.

10. Members of the sub-committee consider in private the complaint and consider
whether there has been a breach of the code.

11. In the presence of all the parties, the Chair of the sub-com
[...]
. Action

In the event that the Sub-committee finds that the Code of Conduct has been
breached, it will need to determine whether a sanction should be imposed and if so,
what sanction, and a timescale by which to comply with the sanction. The available
sanctions options that the sub-committee can enforce are:

* Publish its findings in respect of the Member’s conduct.
* Report its finding to Council (or to the Parish Council) for information.

+ Recommend to Council (or to the Parish Council) that the member be issued
with a formal censure by motion.

Updated October 2025
Page 190



*+ Recommend to the Members’ Group Leader (or in case of ungrouped members
recommend to Council) that he/she be removed from any or all committees or
sub-committees of the Council.

» Recommend to the Leader of the Council that the Member be removed from the

Executive, or removed from their portfolio responsibilities

* Instruct the Monitoring Officer to (or recommend that the Parish Council) arrange

training for the Member.

*+ Recommend to Council (or recommend to the Parish Council) that the Member
be removed from all outside bodies appointments to which they have been
appointed or nominated by the Council (or by the Parish Council).

+  Withdraw (or recommend to the Parish Council that it withdraws) facilities
provided to the Member by the Council such as a computer, website and/or
email and internet access.

* Exclude (or recommend that that Parish Council exclude) the Member from the
Council’s offices or other premises, with the exception of meeting rooms as
necessary for attending Council, Committee and sub-Committee meetings or
place such restrictions on access to staff as may be reasonable in the
circumstances.

+ Recommend (or recommend to the Parish Council) that the subject member
makes an apology at the next full Council meeting.

The Standards Committee or Sub-Committee has no power to suspend or disqualify
the subject member or to withdraw members’ basic or special resp
[...]
irements; and
e b.ensurethat such resources are not used for political purposes unless
that use could reasonably be regarded as likely to facilitate, or be
conducive to, the discharge of the functions of the local authority or of
the office to which | have been elected or appointed.

You may be provided with resources and facilities by the local authority to assist you
in carrying out your duties as a councillor.

Examples include:

« office support

« stationery

e equipment such as phones, and computers

« transport

e access and use of local authority buildings and rooms.

These are given to you to help you carry out your role as a councillor more effectively
and are not to be used for business or personal gain. They should be used in
accordance with the purpose for which they have been provided and the local
authority’s own policies regarding their use.

Part5A Page 7 of 14 Members Code of Conduct November 2021

Page 199



8. Complying with the Code of Conduct

As a Councillor:

8.1 l undertake Code of Conduct training provided by my local authority.

8.2 | cooperate with any Code of Conduct investigation and/or determination.

8.3 1 do not intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is likely to be
involved with the administration of any investigation or proceedings.

8.4 1 comply with any sanction imposed on me following a finding that | have
breached the Code of Conduct.

It is extremely important for you as a councillor to demonstrate high standards, for you
to have your actions open to scrutiny and for you not to undermine public trust in the
local authority or its governance. If you do not understand or are concerned about the
local authority’s processes in handling a complaint you should raise this with your
Monitoring Officer.

Protecting your reputation and the reputation of the local authority
9. Interests

As a councillor:

9.1 I register and disclose my interests.

Section 29 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to establi

Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE 
11/11/2025 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor Byrne (Chair)  
Councillors Ghafoor, Harrison, Marland and Nasheen 
Mark Reynolds, Independent Person 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Councillor Louie Hamblett 
Councillor Mark Kenyon 
Councillor Dave Murphy 
Councillor Howard Sykes MBE 
Councillor Lisa Navesey (part of the meeting) 
Councillor Helen Bishop (part of the meeting) 
Alex Bougatef, Director of Legal (Monitoring Officer) 
Heather Moore, Assistant Director of Governance 
Matthew Lewin, Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee 
Simon Goacher, Independent Investigator 
Richard Cole, Association of Liberal Democrat Councillors (representative 
of the four Subject Members) 

 
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Pam Byrne be appointed as Chair of the 
Sub-Committee.  

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5   ASSESSMENT OF STANDARDS COMPLAINTS   

In accordance with the procedures for dealing with Member Code of 
Conduct complaints, consideration was given to a report of the 
Monitoring Officer detailing allegations of misconduct against four 
Councillors namely Councillors Mark Kenyon, Howard Sykes, Louie 
Hamblett and David Murphy, which alleged that: 
 

 Councillor Kenyon had secretly recorded a meeting between 
Councillor Shah and members of the Shaw Independents group 
which took place in the Leader’s office on 20 May 2024.   

 Councillors Sykes, Hamblett and Murphy were aware that 
Councillor Kenyon was making that recording. 

 All four councillors leaked the recording to a third party who then 
shared the recording online. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The Sub-Committee received a written representation by a barrister 
acting for Councillor Sykes, which was considered as a preliminary issue 
at the beginning of the hearing. The written representation outlined that it 
was not possible to find that a breach of the Code of Conduct had 
occurred in relation to Councillors Sykes, Hamblett and Murphy in 
respect of the allegation in the complaint. However, there had been a 
conclusion of a breach of the Code regarding the investigation process, 
and this should not be dealt with in the proceedings. The Sub-Committee 
also heard representations from Councillor Sykes’ representative and the 
investigating officer.  The Sub-Committee heard the views of the 
Independent Person who considered that the Sub-Committee had no 
jurisdiction to deal with the new complaints against Councillors Sykes, 
Hamblett and Murphy, as the new allegations had not been put in writing 
to them, as required by the law, in line with the independent legal advice 
provided at the meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee proceeded to consider the report of the external 
investigating officer appointed to investigate the complaint related to 
Councillor Kenyon and the allegations that Councillor Kenyon had 
breached paragraphs 4.1 (confidentiality and access to information), 5.1 
(bringing the role or council into disrepute)  and 7.1 (use of resources) of 
the Code.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard representations from the investigating officer, 
Councillor Kenyon’s representative and Cllr Kenyon.   
 
The Sub-Committee heard the views of the Independent Person who 
considered that Councillor Kenyon had breached the Code and that 
appropriate sanctions would be for Councillor Kenyon to apologise, and 
for the matter to be reported to the full Council for noting.  
 
All Members of the Sub-Committee requested that their individual vote 
be recorded on the following matters: 
 

That Councillor Kenyon had breached paragraph 7.1 of the Code 
(misuse of resources) 

Byrne Against 

Ghafoor Against 

Harrison For 

Marland Against 

Nasheen For  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

That the findings of the Sub-Committee be reported to the full 
Council for information  

Byrne Against 

Ghafoor Against 

Harrison For 

Marland Against 

Nasheen For  

 
 

That Councillor Kenyon be recommended to provide a personal 
individualised apology letter directly to Councillors Hince, Shah 
and Navesey  

Byrne For 

Ghafoor For 

Harrison For 

Marland For 

Nasheen For  

 
 
 

That the Group Leader be recommended to remove Councillor 
Kenyon from Committees or Sub-Committees of the Council  

Byrne Against 

Ghafoor Against 

Harrison For 

Marland Against 

Nasheen For  

 
 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee finds that: 
 
1. It had no jurisdiction to consider the new complaints regarding the 
alleged failure of Councillors Sykes, Hamblett and Murphy to co-operate 
with the investigation, in breach of paragraph 8.2 of the Code of 
Conduct, as the new allegations had not been made the subject of a 
formal written complaint and section 27(9) of the Localism Act 2011) 
requires an allegation to be made in writing before it can be dealt with 
under the Council’s statutory arrangements for code of conduct 
complaints. 
 
2. Councillor Kenyon had breached the Code of Conduct as he had 
disclosed confidential information in breach of paragraph 4.1 of the Code 
and that he had brought his role and the Council into disrepute in breach 
of paragraph 5.1 of the Code.    
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
3. The following sanctions be applied:  
 
a. To make the findings of the Sub-Committee public. 
b. To recommend that Councillor Kenyon sends a personal and 
individualised letter of apology to Councillors Shah, Hince and Navesey. 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10.15am and ended at 3.45pm. 


